

No. SC98295

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

RASHIDI LOPER,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis
22nd Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Thomas C. Clark, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

GARRICK APLIN
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 62723

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Tel.: (573) 751-9393
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Garrick.Aplin@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT	18
I. (“Evidence” of “Power and Control”)	18
A. The record regarding this claim.	18
B. Standard of review.	23
C. The trial court did not plainly err in admitting Detective Lindhorst’s testimony because it did not invade the province of the jury by vouching for Victim’s credibility or commenting directly on Defendant’s guilt.	26
II. (Expert Testimony – Ms. Schiller-Baker)	33
A. The record regarding this claim.	33
B. Standard of review.	38
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that Ms. Schiller- Baker was qualified as an expert and that her testimony was relevant and reliable, and she did not vouch for Victim’s credibility.....	38
III. (Hearsay - Subsequent Police Conduct)	45
A. The record regarding this claim.	45
B. Standard of review.	48

C. The doctor’s out-of-court statement was admissible because it was reasonably necessary to explain the subsequent police investigation, and Defendant was not prejudiced by its admission because it was merely cumulative to Dr. Quattromani’s testimony at trial.....49

IV. (“Surprise Medical Opinion”)..... 54

 A. The record regarding this claim.54

 B. Standard of review.59

 C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the State did not violate Rule 25.03, and Defendant was not genuinely surprised or prevented from meaningfully preparing a defense to the medical opinion that Victim’s wrist injury was not self-inflicted.60

V. (Victim’s Prior Bad Act)..... 65

 A. The record regarding this claim.65

 B. Standard of review.69

 C. The trial court did not plainly err in excluding evidence of Victim’s prior bad act as irrelevant because it was reasonably too remote from the charged incident, and Defendant failed to establish a manifest injustice....
.....69

CONCLUSION74

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. State, 450 S.W.3d 847 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014)39, 40

Childs v. State, 314 S.W.3d 862 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....70

Johnson v. Mead Johnson & Co., 754 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2014).....41

Jones v. City of Kansas City, 569 S.W.3d 42 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019)41

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999)39

Mitchell v. Kardesch, 313 S.W.3d 667 (Mo. banc 2010)70

State ex rel. Gardner v. Wright, 562 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018).....

..... 31, 39, 41, 42

State v. Amick, 462, S.W.3d 413 (Mo. banc 2015).....25

State v. Baker, 422 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)44

State v. Battle, 415 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....31

State v. Beck, 557 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018)28, 29

State v. Bernard, 849 S.W.2d 10 (Mo. banc 1993)71

State v. Blakey, 203 S.W.3d 806 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).....40

State v. Bowens, 550 S.W.3d 84 (Mo. App. E.D. 2018)49

State v. Boykins, 477 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015)49, 50

State v. Brooks, 618 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. banc 1981)49, 51

State v. Bynum, 299 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)53

State v. Churchill, 98 S.W.3d 536 (Mo. banc 2003).....27, 44

State v. Cochran, 365 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)25

State v. Cole, 483 S.W.3d 470 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)24

State v. Cook, 386 S.W.3d 842 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)52

State v. Cravens, 968 S.W.2d 707 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998)62, 63

State v. Davis, 226 S.W.3d 167 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)71

State v. Douglas, 131 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....24, 50

State v. Drisdell, 417 S.W.3d 773 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)49

State v. Enke, 891 S.W.2d 134 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994) 60, 62, 63

State v. Faulkner, 103 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003)29, 32

State v. Ferguson, 568 S.W.3d 533 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019)29

State v. Fewell, 198 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006)29

State v. Futo, 932 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996)39

State v. Gilyard, 979 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. banc 1998)70

State v. Gray, 347 S.W.3d 490 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)29

State v. Hamilton, 892 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)52

State v. Haslett, 283 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)28, 32

State v. Howell, 226 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)52

State v. Johnson, 150 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)24

State v. Johnson, 513 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)59

State v. Kinder, 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. Banc 1996)59

State v. Link, 25 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2000)30

State v. McGee, 284 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009).....49

State v. Mickle, 164 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)25

State v. Miller, 372 S.W.3d 455 (Mo. banc 2012)70

State v. Mosley, 526 S.W.3d 361 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)31, 42

State v. Nabors, 267 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....49

State v. Paglino, 319 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. 1958)31

State v. Pickens, 332 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)31

State v. Pointer, 887 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)25

State v. Porter, 439 S.W.3d 208 (Mo. banc 2014)27

State v. Price, 165 S.W.3d 568 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005)24

State v. Primm, 347 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2011).....70

State v. Prince, 534 S.W.3d 813 (Mo. banc 2017).....71

State v. Renner, 675 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984).....63

State v. Rogers, 529, S.W.3d 906 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)29

State v. Schneider, 483 S.W.3d 495 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)26, 43

State v. Silvey, 894 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. banc 1995)27, 28

State v. Simmons, 233 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007).....24, 51

State v. Simmons, 944 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. banc 1997)69

State v. Suttles, 581 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. App. E.D. 2019)40, 41

State v. Taylor, 663 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1984)28

State v. Thomas, 290 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. App. S.D. 2009)44

State v. Thompson, 985 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. banc 1999).....59

State v. Tolliver, 101 S.W.3d 313 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003).....70

State v. Wallace, 943 S.W.2d 721 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)70

State v. Williams, 858 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993)27, 42

State v. Wolfe, 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo. banc 2000)70

State v. Wolfe, 793 S.W.2d 580 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....62

State v. Zetina-Torres, 400 S.W.3d 343 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013).....60

Rules

Rule 25.03 passim

Rule 25.12 60, 62

Statutes

§ 490.065.2(1), RSMo Cum. Supp. 2017 39, 41, 42
